REPORT
OF THE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND EXPENDITURE
REVIEW (PEER)
OF THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

June 21, 2013

Mr. Chairmen:

Your Subcommittee on Performance Evaluation and Expenditure Review (PEER) met on
June 13, 2013, and after having reviewed the following items, reports that the
Subcommittee's review and/or approval is complete:

A. Cash Fund Appropriation Increase Requests - FY14

1. State Board of Examiners of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors - $6,700

2. Appraiser Licensing and Certification Board - $14,850

3. Board of Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyors - $105,000

4. Science and Technology Authority - $89,407

5. Science and Technology Authority — National Institute of Standards and
Technology Manufacturers Extension Partnership - $232,422

6. Department of Veterans Affairs — Veterans Cemetery - $100,000

7. Department of Veterans Affairs — Fayetteville Veterans Home - $817,000

8. Insurance Department - $4,000,000

9. Natural Resources Commission - $1,000,000

10. Department of Correction - $200,000

11. Arkansas Education Television Network - $253,286
12. Department of Human Services - $500,000

13. Arkansas State Police - $250,000

14. Department of Emergency Management - $1,000

B. Items for Approval

1. Appropriation Transfer Request — FY14
a. Minority Health Commission - $20,000
2. Contingency Appropriation Transfer Request - FY14
a. Securities Department - $15,000
3. Request for Increase of .3% to 2.3% in the Percentage Deduction on both
General and Special Revenue for State Central Services — FY14
4. Reallocation of Resources — Department of Human Services — FY14 (See
Attachment 1)



PEER Subcommittee Report
June 21, 2013

C. Appropriation Transfer Requests — FY13

1.

Auditor of State - $105,000 to Operating Expenses from Regular Salaries in
the amount of $50,000; from Personal Services Matching in the amount of
$10,000; From Professional Fees in the amount of $20,000; and from Capital
Outlay in the amount of $25,000

Arkansas Building Authority — Sustainable Revolving Loan Fund -
Department of Information Systems - $155,000 for FY13

D. Appropriation Transfer Requests — FY14

1.

Arkansas Building Authority — Sustainable Revolving Loan Fund
Continuations
a. Arkansas State Police - $512,868
b. Southern Arkansas University-Magnolia — Cooling System -
$479,356.27
c. Southern Arkansas University-Magnolia — Heating System -
$33,529.37
d. University of Arkansas at Little Rock - $346,170.72
University of Arkansas at Fort Smith - $1,389,171.72
f. Department of Information Systems - $2,000,000

o

E. Budget Classification Transfer Requests — FY13

1.

2.

Board of Public Accountancy - $5,000 from Operating Expenses to
Professional Fees
Towing and Recovery Board - $1,200 from Professional Fees to Operating

Expenses

F. Budget Classification Transfer Requests — FY14

1.

2.

Board of Public Accountancy - $5,000 from Operating Expenses to
Conference Fees and Travel

Tobacco Control Board — Sales to Minors Enforcement - $18,700 from
Professional Fees to Operating Expenses

State Crime Laboratory - $78,000 from Professional Fees to Operating
Expenses



PEER Subcommittee Report
June 21, 2013

G. Miscellaneous Federal Grant Appropriation Requests - FY14

1. Administrative Office of the Courts — Youth Advocacy State Grant - $30,000
— 1 Position

2. Administrative Office of the Courts — Fostering Futures Training Grant -

$40,000 — 1 Position

Administrative Office of the Courts — 2012 John R. Justice Grants - $100,000

Department of Health — In-Person Assister Guide - $9,640,010 — 9 Positions

Office of Health Information Technology — State Health Information

Exchange - $623,280

6. Arkansas State Police — E-Citation Program - $262,200

wnhw

H. Continuation of Miscellaneous Federal Grants — FY14

Secretary of State — Federal Voting Assistance - $100,000

Forestry Commission — Forest Health Monitoring - $75,000

Forestry Commission — National Fire Plan Preparedness - $541,454

Forestry Commission — Forest Health Monitoring (Off-Plot) - $61,000

Forestry Commission — Wild Land Fire Assistance - $117,169

Forestry Commission — Firewood Education and Outreach - $90,000

Insurance Department — Affordable Care Act Consumer Assistance -

$359,936 — 3 Positions

8. Insurance Department — Level One B Cooperative Agreement - $17,832,391 -
8 Positions

9. Insurance Department — Level One C Cooperative Agreement - $16,470,852 —
8 Positions

10. Arkansas Educational Television Network — Warning, Alerts and Response
Network - $357,151

11. Department of Arkansas Heritage — Arts Council - $165,000

12. Department of Arkansas Heritage — Mosaic Templars Cultural Center -
$97,636

13. Arkansas State Police — Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention - $129,612

14. Arkansas State Police — Criminal Investigation Division - $81,562

Nk wLNEe

I. Contracts Between State Agencies (See Attachment 2)

J. Emergency Transfer Requests — FY13 (Approved on an Emergency Basis by the
Chief Fiscal Officer)

1. Cash Fund Appropriation Increase Request - FY13
a. Commissioner of State Lands - $4,800,000



PEER Subcommittee Report
June 21, 2013

K. Merit Adjustment Fund/Pay Plan Holding Account Transfer Requests — FY13

(See Attachment 3)

L. Pay Plan Holding Account Transfer Request — FY14

1. Department of Arkansas Heritage — Natural and Cultural Resources Council -

$16,297
2. Department of Arkansas Heritage — Historic Preservation Program - $156,844

M. Institutions of Higher Education Certification of Adequate Funds and
Appropriation - FY13

N. Uniform Exemption Request — FY14 — Commission on Law Enforcement
Standards and Training - $40,000

0. Tobacco Settlement Carry Forward - FY14

1. Department of Human Services - Medicaid Expansion Program
2. Tobacco Settlement Commission
3. Minority Health Commission — Minority Health Initiative

Respectfully submitted,

Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Rep. Stephen Meeks, Co-Chair



ATTACHMENT 1

€i-Aep-62
1390N8 40 391440 - v4Q Ag o EELEE R

ELOZ 40 2281 Y ‘(p)21 uonssg-Auoyiny
240 ¢ u3ISNVML

1) 0 3 (©) 0 0 + [ 0 SHIISNVYL NOLLISOd w101

[44
[F24]

)

T T [3 NI SHIISNV)
[71}} (] ) LNO SH3JSNVYL
SHIISNVHL NOWLISOd

0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ SY3LISNVML ANNY Tvi0L

SNOILYYI4O-3NNIATY IVH3INID
SUIJISNWIL anng

(Zeg'pl)

(z1€'000°t) o 0 0 0 0 ) BbL'SLO'L 0O IOl 8

© 0 o000 o0 oo

(zeg'vt)

AVNO WildvD

S30IAY3S ? $334 TYNOISS340ud
T3AVHL 9 S334 3INIYIINOD
3SN3dX3 ONILVYILO

INLLEINO

(518°2p2) 192292 ONIHOLYI S30IAYES TYNOSHIY
d13H vyix3

{t1e'929) 119'az9 SIUYIVS ¥v N9y
SNOISIAIO N33M138 ‘g

(Les'ezt) Les'ezt

o 0 0 0 Q 0 0 WVi0L 'Y

gggmﬁﬂug

HiNOA

ALINNWWOD

3HL HO4
SADNAYIS

s3un|vsia
‘A3Q

0
~ (oasese) LNVNO %2079 4Nv1 0aa

AVLNG Tviidvd
S30IAU3S ¥ $334 IVNOISS340¥d
T3AVYL ¥ S334 30N383INOD
085’662 3SNIdXT ONILYYIJO
ELTTEE Vo]
ONIHOLYIW SIDINMTS TYNOSHIY
000°95+ d73H viix3
(000'g51) S3MVIVS uvINoay
SNOISIAIQ NIHLIM v
SHIISNVHL NOULYINAONddY
SRS SNOUVESA0  SIOANSS SHNETS  SHOANSS  STOARES TSNS SIS ERIEF[]
‘Niwav AINNOD voiaaw HLIV3AH v Alnvd 2 1nav WO sN0193MIa
IHOIAVHIE  alHD NIHAUHD  BONIDY ¥ AomMOd

Y102 ¥V3A Tvosid
AYVIANINS LSINDIY HIISNVHL
S30IAYIAS NYIWNH 40 INIWLYYJIq



ATTACHMENT 2

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS
FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW
AS REQUIRED BY ARKANSAS CODE 19-11-1006

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions

1. Agency: Career Education-Rehabilitation Services Contractor: University of Arkansas Fayetteville
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2015 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $223,078.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Technology Revolving Loan Fund-100
Total Projected: $223,078.00 Contract Number: 4600029313
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 223,078.00 Develops and implements a marketing plan for the AFP Program. Program

Administrator will be responible for preparing and presenting a quarterly
report to the ARS Commissioner and the Program""'s Board of Directors
depicting the fund balance and the status of any outstanding loans covered by

the program.
2. Agency: Career Education-Rehabilitation Services Contracter: University of Arkansas Fayetteville
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2015 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $138,556.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Technology Revolving Loan Fund-100
Total Projected: $138,556.00 Contract Number: 4600029319
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 138,556.00 U of A employee will assist the Program Administrator with preparing

monthly, annual, and other required reports to the Commissioner and Senior
Management on contract activities, Assist in planning and coordinating
activities associated with the AFP/SLP/SB programs. Assist with accurate
completion of the loan process from initial eligibility to loan approval/denial,
and loan closing.

3. Agency: Career Education-Rehabilitation Services Contractor: University of Arkansas Fayetteville
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2015 Procurement: IGV

Total After Review: $223,078.00 Funding:  Federal - 78% - Dept. of Ed., Office of Special Ed., and Rehabilitative Svcs.,
Rehabilitation Svcs Admin-78; State - 21%

Total Projected: $223,078.00 Contract Number: 4600029314
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid ToDate Objective: New Exp Date

Original: 223,078.00 U of A employee will provide program evaluation from a federal perspective,
analysis of an independent consumer satisfaction survey, database collection
to complete federal reporting requirements, assistance with new grant
initiatives, plus other research and analysis upon request. Correct 911 errors
and anomalies within System 7. Run the RSA Edit tool to further identify
errors and anomalies for corrections.

4. Agency: Department of Finance and Administration Contractor: The Office of Public Defender, 6th Judicial Dist., Pul.

Co.
Div/Prog: Disbursing Officer Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $171,860.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $206,232.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $240,604.00 Contract Number: 4600015196
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 5 34,372.00 154,674.00 To add funds and to extend the defense of the mentally ill contract for 06/30/2014

another year under Act 1443 of 2013 Section 3 Item 10
History:

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 1 06-Jun-13



Amd. 4 34,372.00  120,302.00 This is to extend the contract with the 6th Judicial for the mentally handicap  06/30/2013
for another year and to increase the amount under Act 281 of 2012 Section 3

Item 09.
Amd. 3 34,372.00 94,523.00 Additional Funds,Date Extension . 06/30/2012
Amd. 2 34,372.00 42,965.00 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2011
Amd. 1 34,372.00 17,186.00 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Original: 34,372.00 Org. contract provides for the defense of the mentally ill.
5. Agency: Department of Finance and Administration Contractor: UA-Liitle Rock
Div/Prog: Disbursing Officer Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $750,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Procurement: 1IGV
Total After Review: $900,000.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $1,050,000.00 Contract Number: 4600015194
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 5 150,000.00  562,500.00 To extend and add funding for management training for State Government 06/30/2014
Managers contract for another year under Act 1443 of 2013 Section 3 Item
09
History:
Amd. 4 150,000.00  525,000.00 This is to extend the contract for APAC and to add more funding under ACT 06/30/2013
281 of 2012 Section 3 Item 08.
Amd. 3 150,000.00  412,500.00 Additional Funds,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 2 150,000.00 187,500.00 Icreases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2011
Amd. 1 150,000.00 75,000.00 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Original: 150,000.00 Org. contract provides management training for State government managers

and a graduate student intern program by the Ark. Public Administration
Consortium (APAC), an organization of Arkansas higher education
campuses,

6. Agency: Economic Development Commission Contractor: University of Arkansas - World Trade Center
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $237,500.00 Org. Term: 09/19/2008 06/30/2009 Procurement: IGV

Total After Review: $287,500.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $250,000.00 Contract Number: 4600015899

Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 5 50,000.00  203,441.00 To extend the existing contract for one year and increase the amount for the  06/30/2014
additional year in order for the AR World Trade Center to continue to
represent AEDC in trade activities to benefit the state. This amendment also
revises the terms of the original contract to allow this contract to be extended
until September 19, 2014 and update the projected total.

History:
Amd. 4 50,000.00 161,515.11 To extend the existing contract for one year, amend the dollar amount for the 06/30/2013
additional year, and revise the scope of work pertaining to potential
investment activities.
Amd. 3 50,000.00  109,993.26 Additional Funds,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 2 50,000.00 66,203.87 Increases compensation and expenses and extends the contract one year. 06/30/2011

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 2 06-Jun-13



Amd. 1 50,000.00 1,863.92 Increases compensation and expense to extend contract one year. 06/30/2010
Original; 37,500.00 Org. contract provides representation of agency in trade activities;

international promotion of State's products and services through participation

in trade shows, generation of trade leads, visiting clients and identifying

distributors and leads; assistance with visitors, meetings and negotiations;

access to a China specialist for potential investment activities; recognition of

the partnership with the agency on office signage and materials; and other

future negotiated representation.

7. Agency: Education Department Contractor: University of Arkansas - Fayetteville
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 09/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $70,267.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Consolidated Administration - 650-349999-F0500-13-100
Total Projected: $70,267.00 Contract Number: 4600029072
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 70,267.00 The purpose of this project is to evaluate open enrollment and district

conversion charters to identify characteristics of programs with positive
impact on student achievement and to contribute to the understanding of
charter schools and their impact on student achievement.

8. Agency: Education-School for the Blind Contractor: Board of Trustees, UofA /behalf of UAMS Dept. of
Pediatrics
Location:  Little Rock State: AR

Total Authorized: $71,048.80 Org. Term: 07/01/2007 06/30/2008 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $84,384.80 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $85,000.00 Contract Number: 4600027593
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 8 13,336.00 68,403.48 To extend the expiration date of the contract for another fiscal year, and to 06/30/2014

increase the amount of the contract to cover the cost of Medical Services for
ASD Students in FY2014 with a rate increase for COLA in the amount of

approximately 2%.
History:
Amd.7 0.00 68,403.48 Transparency Conversion-Original Contract #4600013131
Amd. 6 13,074.00 55,360.20 To extend the expiration date of contract for another fiscal year, and to 06/30/2013
increase the amount of funds to cover the cost of Medical Services for ASB
students in FY 2013,
Amd. 5 13,074.60 42,554.68 Additional Funds for COLA increase,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 4 11,727.60 33,172.60 Increases compensation for a year extension with a COLA increase. 06/30/2011
Amd.3 0.00 0.00 <Not Reviewed> Date Extension
Amd. 2 11,386.00 19,575.74 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Amd. 1 11,054.30 0.00 <Not Reviewed due to below amount limit> Extends contract for another 06/30/2009
fiscal year and adds additional funds for medical services
Original: 10,732.30 <Not reviewed due to below amount limit>$10,732.30, provides physical

examinations, prescribing of medication and treatments, and referal to
hospitals of students when necessary, oversight of the medical activities of
the health services unit.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 3 06-Jun-13



9. Agency: Education-School for the Deaf Contractor: Board of Trustees, UofA /behalf of UAMS Dept. of

Pediatrics
Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $71,048.80 Org. Term: 07/01/2007 06/30/2008 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $84,384.80 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $85,000.00 Contract Number: 4600026428
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 8 13,336.00 68,403.48 To extend the expiration date of the contract for another fiscal year, and to 06/30/2014

increase the amount of the contract to cover the cost of Medical Services for
ASD Students in FY 2014 with a rate increase for COLA in the amount of

approximately 2%.
History:
Amd. 7 0.00 68,403.48 Transparency Conversion-Original Contract 4600013132
Amd. 6 13,074.00 55,360.20 To extend the expiration date of the contract for another fiscal year, and to 06/30/2013
increase the amount of the contract to cover the cost of Medical Services for
ASD Students in FY 2013,
Amd. 5 13,074.60 42,554.68 Additional Funds for COLA increase,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 4 11,727.60 33,172.60 Increases compensation for a year extension with a COLA increase. 06/30/2011
Amd. 3 0.00 0.00 <Not Reviewed> Date Extension
Amd. 2 11,386.00 19,575.74 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Amd. 1 11,054.30 0.00 <Not Reviewed due to below amount limit> Extends contract for another 06/30/2009
fiscal year and adds additional funds for medical services
Original: 10,732.30 <Not reviewed due to below amount limit> $10,732.30, provides physical
examinations, prescribing of medication and treatments, and referal to
hospitals of students when necessary, oversight of the medical activities of
the heaslth services unit.
10. Agency: Health Department Contractor;: Board of Trustees, UofA /behalf UAMS Citr, for Hith.
Imrprov.
Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $762,829.00 Org, Term: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $927,858.00 Funding:  State - 48%; Other - 51% - Indirect Cost
Total Projected: $1,052,954.00 Contract Number: 4600026533
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid ToDatc Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 6 165,029.00  710,212.00 Extend the ending date to 06/30/2014 and add $165,029.00 for a total 06/30/2014
contract liability of $927,858.00 to continue the consultant services of a
Surgeon General statewide.
History:
Amd. 5 0.00  447,192.00 Transparency Conversion-Original Contract 4600015154
Amd. 4 157,815.00  526,101.00 Extend the contract to 06/30/2013 and add $157,815.00 for a total contract 06/30/2013
liability of $762,829.00 to provide a Surgeon General for the Arkansas
Department of Health
Amd.3 157,815.00  289,380.00 Additional Funds,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 2 157,815.00  179,787.00 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2011
Amd. 1 146,125.00 35,814.00 Increases compensation to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Original: 143,259.00 Org. contract provides a Surgeon General (Dr. Joe Thompson) for the agency
that meets or exceeds professional standards as established by the Director of
the Health Dept.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 4 06-Jun-13



11. Agency: Health Department Contractor: UAMS College of Medicine OB/GYN

Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2015 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $367,697.00 Funding:  Federal - 76% - DHHS, HRSA, MCH Block Grant-76; Other - 23% - Medicaid
Reimbursement
Total Projected: $2,573,879.00 Contract Number: 4600029265
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 367,697.00 Facilitate the delivery of comprehensive and risk appropriate maternity and
family planning services to Arkansas Department of Health patients
statewide
12, Agency: Health Department Contractor: UAMS Pediatric Surgery
Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $194,500.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $1,361,500.00 Contract Number: 4600029291
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 194,500.00 Provide Medical Consultation in Trauma System Development to Trauma
System management and staff statewide.
13. Agency: Health Department Contractor: UAMS WPRCI Cancer Control Outreach Center
Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $362,143.58 Org. Term: 10/03/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $737,143.58 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $2,250,000.00 Contract Number: 4600027804
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 1 375,000.00 81,759.92 Extend the ending date to 06/30/2014 and add $375,000.00 for a total 06/30/2014
contract liability of $737,143.58 to continue the Mobile Mammography
Program
Original: 362,143.58 Due to vendor changing the department name a new vendor number of

9901500025 was issued to replace 9901500012 to replace outline agreement
number 4600026305 to continue the Mobile Mammography program to
provide funding for patient services for those not qualifying for ADH
BreastCare Program to allow for staff support and maintenance and operation
of the upgraded macine allowing women to receive mammography screening

in a modular van statewide.
14, Agency: Health Department Contractor: UAMS WPRCI Cancer Control Outreach Center
Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $220,000.00 Org. Term: 10/03/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $440,000.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $1,320,000.00 Contract Number: 4600027805
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 1 220,000.00 57,984.49 Extend the ending date to 06/30/2014 and add $220,000.00 for a total 06/30/2014
contract liability of $440,000.00 to continue the Colorectal Cancer Screening
Program
Original: 220,000.00 Due to vendor changing the department name a new vendor number of

9901500025 was issued to replace 9901500012 to replace outline agreement
number 4600026304 to continue to provide the Colorectal Cancer Screening
Program for patients in all Arkansas Department of Health Regions with an
emphasis on Eastern Arkansas, which has the highest incidence and mortality
rates.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 5 06-Jun-13



15. Agency: Health Department Contractor: Board of Trustees, UofA /behalf UAMS Ctr. for Hith.

Imrprov.
Div/Prog: Administration Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $1,000,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $1,200,000.00 Funding:  State - 16%; Other - 83% - Indirect Cost
Total Projected: $1,400,000.00 Contract Number: 4600026535
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 6 200,000.00 1,000,000.00 Extend the ending date to 06/30/2014 and add $200,000.00 for a total 06/30/2014

contract liability of $1,200,000.00 to continue sponsorship of UAMS
Arkansas Center for Health Improvement

History:
Amd. 5 0.00  581,766.00 Transparency Conversion-Original Contract 4600015156
Amd. 4 200,000.00 600,000.00 Extend the time to 06/30/2012 and add $200,000.00 for a total contract 06/30/2013
liability of $1,000,000.00 to continue as a sponsoring organization with
UAMS, ACHI, continuing collaboration with ADH to further its mission of
improving the health of Arkansans through evidence based health policy
research, program development, and public issue advocacy. By this
sponsorship ADH will regain membership on the Administrative Committee
and other roles previously transferred to DHHS.
Amd. 3 200,000.00  600,000.00 Additional Funds,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 2 200,000.00  400,000.00 Increases compensation and expenses to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2011
Amd. 1 200,000.00  200,000.00 Increases compensation and expense to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Original: 200,000.00 Org. contract provides sponsorship, and membership on the Administrative
Committee, of UAMS' Arkansas Center for Health Improvement to further
the agency's mission of improving the health of Arkansans through evidence-
based health policy research, program development, and public issue
advocacy.
16. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: Arkansas Department of Health Center for Statistics
Div/Prog: Behavioral Health Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $33,820.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment CFDA 93.959-
100
Total Projected: $33,820.00 Contract Number: 4600029172
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 33,820.00 To provide the technical support and assistance needed to implement and
complete the statistical analysis of the Synar compliance inspections; to
provide the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SAPT)
required Synar Annual report; and to provide Synar related follow-up
activities. Service Area is Statewide.
17. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: Board of Trustees, UofA/UALR MIDSOUTH
Div/Prog: Behavioral Health Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $819,412.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2008 06/30/2009 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $982,765.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - SAPT & Treatment (Substance Abuse Prevention Treatment)
- (CFDA 93.959)-100
Total Projected: $166,000.00 Contract Number: 4600026057
Org/Amt; Amount  Paid To Date Objective; New Exp Date
Amd. 8 163,353.00 703,690.37 Amend to extend the contract and to add funding for FY""14 for the original  06/30/2014
stated purpose and coverage area. The Projected Total Cost has been
updated to $982,765.00.
History:
Amd. 7 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract 4600015028

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 6 06-Jun-13



Amd. 6 163,353.00  486,328.04 To extend the contract for another year for the original stated purpose and 06/30/2013

coverage area.
Amd. 5 163,353.00 359,775.79 Additional Funds,Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 4 163,353.00  173,105.98 Increases compensation and expense to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2011
Amd. 3 -2,647.00 166,725.00 <Not Reviewed> Reduced expense Jan, 2010.
Amd. 2 166,000.00 34,665.37 Increases compensation and expense to extend the contract one year. 06/30/2010
Amd. 1 0.00 34,665.37 <Not Reviewed> Modified the funding source.
Original: 166,000.00 Org. contract provides the planning, implementation of, and statewide

recruitment for an annual five-day learning event on substance abuse
prevention and treatment issues addressing basic and advanced level learning

needs.
18. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas at Little Rock
Div/Prog: Behavioral Health Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $112,481.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Substance Abuse Prevention CFDA 93.959 -100
Total Projected: $112,481.00 Contract Number: 4600029191
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 112,481.00 To provide workforce development, continuing ed., resource development, &

technical assistance to professionals & volunteers in the area of alcohol,
tobacco, & other drug (ATOD) prevention in a collaborative effort with
cooperating entities including the Office of Comprehensive School Health of
the AR Department of Ed., & other organizations involved in activities
pertaining to the prevention of alcohol/drug abuse/high risk behavior.

19. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas at Little Rock — Mid-South
Academy - Board of Trustees of UA for UALR
Div/Prog: Behavioral Health Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $100,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) -
Treatment Services CFDA # 93.959-100

Total Projected: $100,000.00 Contract Number: 4600029287
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 100,000.00 To provide the comprehensive addictions education program for substance

abuse counselors in training certified counselors and other professionals in
Arkansas who work in the addictions field. Service coverage area is

statewide.
20. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas-Medical Sciences AHEC
Family Medical Clinic

Div/Prog: Behavioral Health Location:  El Dorado State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $170,406.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Substance Abuse and Treatment Prevention (SAPT) CFDA

#93.959-100

Total Projected: $681,624.00 Contract Number: 4600029187
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 170,406.00 The "Regional Prevention Provider" (RPP) will build substance abuse

prevention capacity within the region and communities to address their own
issues and to address the National Outcome Measures (NOMS). Also, the
provider will assist with the statewide prevention infrastructure for
promoting and increasing behavioral health prevention efforts at all levels.
Counties served: Calhoun, Columbia, Dallas, Hempstead, Howard, Lafayette,
Little River, Miller, Navada, Ouachita, Sevier, and Union.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 7 06-Jun-13



21. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: U of A for Medical Science c/o Dept of Family and
Preventive Med

Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Childhood Ed Location:  Little Rock State: AR

Total Authorized: $195,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $390,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Childcare Development Fund (CCDF), CFDA #93.596-100
Total Projected: $1,365,000.00 Contract Number: 4600027338
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective; New Exp Date
Amd. 2 195,000.00 85,770.00 Amend to extend and add $195,000.00 ($141,974.00 in Compensationand  06/30/2014

$53,026.00 in Reimbursable) to provide training to support programs in

establishing successful strategies to engage families in partnerships that

result in linking parents to needed services and provide children with the

highest quality environment possible.

History:
Amd. 1 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract #4600023611
Original: 195,000.00 Use $195,000 ($113,249.00 in Compensation and $81,751.00 in
Reimbursable) to provide training to support programs in establishing
successful strategies to engage families in partnerships that results in linking
parents to needed services and provide children with the highest quality
environment possible. Workshops will provide clear links to existing
resources and will encourage parent-teacher partnerships.
22, Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: UAMS Dept. of Pediatrics Accounting
Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Childhood Ed Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $87,492.23 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $174,992.23 Funding:  Federal - 100% - CCDF (Child Care Development Fund) - (CFDA 93.575)-100
Total Projected: $612,446.00 Contract Number: 4600027476
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 2 87,500.00 47,376.95 Amend to extend the contract and to add funding for FY 14 for the original ~ 06/30/2014
stated purpose and coverage area, and to correct the funding source on the
Terms and Conditions attachment.
History:
Amd. 1 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion -Original Contract #4600023422
Original: 87,492.23 Use $87,492.23 to provide professional development, training and
consultation on health related issues to early child care providers in Arkansas
by unifying three existing curriculum/programs that are considered to be best
practices in specific areas of child health care. They are "Managing
Infectious Diseases, Spotting Autism in Early Child Care Settings, and
Medical Administration Curriculum for Early Child Care Settings, created by
the American Academy of Pediatrics.
23. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas at Little Rock
Div/Prog: Children And Family Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $5,822,022.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Foster Care - Title IV-E CFDA 93.658-100
Total Projected: $5,822,022.00 Contract Number: 4600029046
Original: 5,822,022.00 To purchase education & training for DCFS staff, foster parents & students
preparing for employment or service with DCFS & Quality Assurance in
Public Child Welfare for SFY 14. Service coverage area is statewide.
24. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Medical Sciences - PACE
Program
Div/Prog: Children And Family Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $48,000.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $336,000.00 Contract Number: 4600028953
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Ohjective: New Exp Date

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 8 06-Jun-13



Original: 48,000.00 To purchase Comprehensive Medical Exams for Non-1VE Eligible foster
clients. Statewide

28. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff
Div/Prog: County Operations Location:  Pine Bluff State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $118,045.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - USDA - Food & Nutrition Services, CFDA - 10.551-100
Total Projected: $241,992.25 Contract Number: 4600029061
Org/Amti Amount  Paid To Date Objective; New Exp Date
Original: 118,045.00 The purpose of this action is to provide the federal share of funding for the

SNAP Nutrition Education Program which provides educational programs
that increase, withing a limited budget, the likelihood of SNAP recipients
making healthy food choices. The maximum liability for FY14 is

$118,045.00.
26. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Cooperative Extension
Services
Div/Prog: County Operations Location:  Little Rock State: AR

Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $1,475,041.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - USDA-Food & Nutrition Serv, CFDA10.551-100
Total Projected: $3,023,834.05 Contract Number: 4600029063
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 1,475,041.00 To provide SNAP Nutrition Education Program regarding healthy food,

nutrition education and resources managment to SNAP recipients in the State
of Arkansas. Provides educational programs to increase, within limited
budget, the likelihood of food stamp recipients making healthy food choices
consistent with the most recent dietary advise as reflected in the Dietary
Guidelines for Americans and the Food Guide Pyramid. Service area:

Statewide.
27. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences,
Department of Pediatrics
Div/Prog: Developmental Disabilities Location:  Little Rock State: AR

Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $1,173,982.00 Funding:  State - 30%; Other - 70% - Title XIX Reimbursement
Total Projected: $1,173,982.00 Contract Number: 4600028961
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid ToDate Objective; New Exp Date
Original: 1,173,982.00 To provide $1,173,982.00 in State & Other funding for diagnosis and

treatment to individuals in the five Human Development Centers. Service
coverage area is statewide.

28. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: Arkansas Department of Health Licensure Office
Div/Prog: Medical Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $2,812,302.00 Funding:  Federal - 50% - Medicaid CFDA 93.778-50; State - 50%
Total Projected: $2,812,302.00 Contract Number: 4600028437
Org/Amt; Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 2,812,302.00 To provide educational materials and services to participants in the Primary

Care Physician Program and provide support to the ARKids First information
line. Service Area is Statewide.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 9 06-Jun-13



29. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences,
Arkansas Center for Health Improvement

Div/Prog: Medical Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org, Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $2,029,940.00 Funding:  Federal - 50% - Medicaid (CFDA 93.778) -50; State - 50%
Total Projected: $2,029,940.00 Contract Number: 4600028451
Org/Amt; Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 2,029,940.00 For Arkansas Center of Health Improvement, (ACHI) to enable the Arkansas

Medicaid Program to project future payments, improve benefit designs, and
identify scope of coverage issues by providing data and policy analyses and

reports.
30. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences,
Department of Psychiatry
Div/Prog: Medical Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $1,759,029.00 Funding:  Federal - 64% - Medicaid - CFDA 93.778-64; State - 36%
Total Projected: $1,759,029.00 Contract Number: 4600028690
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective; New Exp Date
Original: 1,759,029.00 To fund Psychiatric Telehealth, Liaison and Consults (Psych TLC) by the

Psychiatric Research Institute (PRI) at UAMS for Fiscal Year 2014. This
contract will offer expert telephonic consultation related to mental health
symptoms, diagnosis, and treatment for children and adolescents. The
consultation will be delivered to physicians who are working with children
and adolescents in any part of the state (statewide coverage area).

31. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor;: University of Arkansas -Medical Sciences, Ctr.for
Distance Hlth.
Div/Prog: Medical Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review:  $31,603,471.00 Funding:  Federal - 64% - Medicaid CFDA #93.778-64; State - 36%
Total Projected: $31,603,471.00 Contract Number: 4600028693
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original:  31,603,471.00 To provide a program for Antenatal and Neonatal Guidelines Education and

Learning System and Stroke Assistance through Virtual Emergency Support
to improve the quality of care delivery to obestetrical and neonatal Medicaid
patients and improve stroke mortality and outcomes in Arkansas. Service

coverage area is Statewide.
32. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas-Medical Sciences,
Department of Pediatrics
Div/Prog: Medical Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $887,103.00 Funding:  Federal - 74% - Medicaid -(CFDA#93.778)-74; State - 26%
Total Projected: $887,103.00 Contract Number: 4600028455
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 887,103.00 To maintain and expand the services of statewide clinics relative to the
assessment of children with special healthcare needs (CSHCN). Service
coverage area is Statewide.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 10 06-Jun-13



33. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: Board of Trustees of UA for UALR

Div/Prog: Youth Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $170,412.00 Org. Term: 07/16/2010 06/30/2011 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $210,412.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $340,824.00 Contract Number: 4600025737
Qrg/Amt: Amount  Paid ToDate Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 6 40,000.00 125,250.60 To request funding and a date extension for the existing contract for UALR  06/30/2014

Juvenile Justice Center to evaluate the effectiveness of the Youth Advocate
Program (Y AP) implemented in Judicial Districts 6, 11 West, 13 and 20, for

one additional year.
History:
Amd. 5 0.00  117,535.02 <Not Reviewed> Adjusts funding sources and update the employee listing
attachment. This action does not change the contract maximum liability.
Judical District 6, 11 West, and 20.
Amd. 4 0.00 59,712.98 Transparenacy Conversion - Original contract #4600019493
Amd. 3 56,804.00 59,712.98 To extend the contract for the original stated purpose and coverage area 06/30/2013
through June 30, 2013 and add $49,850.35 in compensation and $6,953.65 in
reimbursable expenses for FY 13 to UALR Juvenile Justice Center to
evaluate the effectiveness of the Youth Advocate Program (YAP)
implemented in Judicial Districts 6, 11 West, 13, and 20, Also, to update
Scope and Performance Deliverables.
Amd. 2 0.00 59,712.98 <Not Reviewed> Revised budget with no change to overall contract amount.
Amd. 1 56,804.00 26,522.99 Additional Funds, Date Extension 06/30/2012
Original: 56,804.00 Org. contract provides UALR Juvenile Justice Center evaluation of the
effectiveness of the Youth Advocate Program (Y AP) implemented in Judicial
District 6th, 11 West and 20th. Includes assessment of youth commitment
rates and access of youth to services/support and and a final written report.
34. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Medical Sciences -
Department of Pediatrics
Div/Prog: Youth Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $258,906.00 Funding:  Federal - 54% - Social Services Block Grant - CFDA# 93.667-54; State - 46%
Total Projected: $517,810.00 Contract Number: 4600029400
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 258,906.00 To request funding for the existing contract for sex offender assessment,
treatment and casework. Statewide.
35. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Medical Sciences - Pace
Program
Div/Prog: Youth Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $509,922.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $1,019,844.00 Contract Number: 4600029399
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 509,922.00 To request funding for mobile assessment services for DYS Youth.

Statewide.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 11 06-Jun-13



36. Agency: Spinal Cord Commission Contractor: Board of trustees of the Univ of Arkansas Acting for
and on the behalf of the Univ of Arkansas for Medical
Sciences - Dept. of PM&R
Location: 4301 W Markham, Slot 602, Little State: AR
Rock, AR 72205
Total Authorized: $20,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2011 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $42,964.38 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $20,000.00 Contract Number: 4600004454
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Ohjective: New Exp Date
Amd. 1 22,964.38 18,330.00 To add funds and extend date of agreement between the Arkansas Spinal 06/30/2014
Cord Commission and the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences
(UAMS) to provide high medical support for persons with spinal cord
injuries,
Original: 20,000.00 <Not Reviewed due to not exceeding $25,000> Contract for 0.05 FTE for
board certified physiatrist to serve as Medical Director of agency, providing
expert advice, consultation and eligibility determiniation to Commission
Members, staff and clients.
37. Agency: U of A -Little Rock Contractor: Arkansas State University - Jonesboro
. Location:  State University State: AR
Total Authorized: $30,000.00 Org. Term: 10/19/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $42,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - NASA-100
Total Projected: $75,000.00 Contract Number: RA13145158
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 1 12,000.00 1,921.09 To amend the Term date, to extend Contract Expiration Date, to increase 06/30/2014
total dollar amount of Compensation and Expense to fulfill additional year of
funding.
Original: 30,000.00 To perform research as described in grant proposals submitted to the
Arkansas Space Grant Consortium; NASA selected Arkansas State
University-Jonesboro and its personnel to do proposed work.
38. Agency: Uof A -Little Rock Contractor: Arkansas Tech University
Location: 1509 N. Boulder, Russellville, AR State: AR
72801
Total Authorized: $25,000.00 Org. Term: 09/21/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $37,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - NASA-100
Total Projected: $75,000.00 Contract Number: RA13145162
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 1 12,000.00 3,445.31 To amend Term Date, extend Expiration Date, increase Compensation and 06/30/2014
Expense to fulfill an additional year of funding.
Original: 25,000.00 Perform research as described in grant proposals submitted to the Arkansas
Space Grant Consortium NASA selected Arkansas Tech University and its
personnel to do proposed work, no substitution is Acceptable. Funding is
depending on Arkansas Tech University performing of the NASA
Grant/contract.
39. Agency: UofA -Little Rock Contractor: Henderson State University
Location: 1100 Henderson Drive Box 7532, State: AR
Arkadelphia, AR 71999
Total Authorized: $25,000.00 Org. Term: 09/21/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $37,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - NASA-100
Total Projected: $75,000.00 Contract Number: RA13145159
Org/Amt; Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 12 06-Jun-13



Amd. | 12,000.00 9,132.68 To amend Term Date, to extend Expiration Date, to increase Compensation ~ 06/30/2014
and to increase Expense to fulfill additional year of funding.
Original: 25,000.00 Perform research as described in grant proposals submitted to the Arkansas
Space Grant Consortium NASA selected Henderson State University and its
personnel to do proposed work, no substitution is Acceptable. Funding is
depending on Henderson State University performing of the NASA
Grant/contract.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 13 06-Jun-13



ATTACHMENT 3

0} enp Buydlepy S@IIAIBS [BUOSIO JO/PUE Sauees JenBay ul [ejuoys X 000'Z¢ $ X CLAd pleog [o5juo) 03%eq01  L9Z0

‘SLAd W sjuswihed snuoq Juew wns dwnj jo Guipseme
o} enp Buiydley sad)mag [BUOSIB Jojpue saueles Jeinbay ul epioys X 00L $ X €LAd peog A1ancoay g buwmo] 8520

‘SLA4 Ut sjuawhed snuoq jusw wns dwn; jo Guipreme
01 anp Buydiely seainas [BUOSIB Jo/pue seuefes JeinBay ul lepoys X 008"y $ X LA pieog Adesay) (edishyd  9v20

‘£LAd W sjuewded snuoq wew wns dwin| jo Buipueme
0} anp Buiyde sedInag [BUOSIad J0/pUE SauEleS senfay ul [efioys X 000°0L $ X €LAd uorssiuwo? Aupqesiq pue suydisig [enipar tv20

‘€LAd Ut siuawded snuoq Wwaw wns dwnj jo Guipieme

0} anp Buiydjey sacnag [euosiag Jo/pue seuees jeinbay ul [epoys X 000's $ X €LAd uoissILWo) SN 8€20
‘€1 A4 U sjuawied snuoq wew wns dwn| jo Buipieme

o} anp Buiydjey s3nnag [BUOSIa JO/PUE SBUBIES JBiNBaY Ul [BRIOYS X 000'L $ X LA siokaaing [BuoISSajold P s18auBug [Buoissajold  9EZ0
€1 A4 Ui sjuawhed snuoq waw wns dwn| jo Bupieme

o} anp Buiysiey seoinIes [BUOSISY JO/pUE SauBeS JenBay Ul [leRIoyS X 000'Z1 $ X €LAd Buesuno) uj sisulweXT Jo pieOg AlBIS 8220

‘€LA4 Ul sjuawAed snuoq wew wns dwni jo Buipieme

0} 3np Buiydle saalAleg [BUCSIS 0/pUE SauB(eS Jeinbay ul BioyS X 000'SL $ X €LAd pieog Buisusdr] sjopenuo)  4ZZo
‘ELA4 U suewied snuoq wew wns dwn) jo Buipieme

0} enp Buniep SaAAIBS [BUOSIA Jo/pue SauBIRS JenBay Ul esioys X 008't $ X €LAd pieog uonuanald 109iBaN B esnqy pIND 0220
‘ELA Ul sjuswded snuoq waw wns dwn) jo Suipieme

o} anp Buiydiep sadineg [euosiad Jojpue seuees Jembay ul lBIoyS X 00S°'LL $ X €LAd pjeog uonenossy feung 6120
‘€LAL Ul sjuawied snuoq wew wns dwnj jo Supieme

0} anp Guiydjey sadineg [BuOSIad Jo/pue seueles JeinBay ul ejoys X 000’y $ X €LAd pssog Buisusdr] uewspuog jleg [Buoissajold L1120
sjuawAed snuoq wew wns dwnj pue gLA4
10} %PZ ¥L 0V %lb €l woy ares Bunyojely uswaiRay oy Ul esEBIOU! By}

o} anp pajsenbai st Suiydje sednag [euosiad Jo uoneudaidde [EuONIPPY X 000'4 $ X €LAd pseog Bursueon] siasuogony 0120
‘€1 Ad Ul sjuawAed snuoq sw wns dwn jo Buipieme

0} enp Buiydiey sediAleg [euosiad so/pue saueres seinBay ul lepIoNS X 00S't $ X €LAd sisubitsaq Jousiuf 9 SPPBYYSY odeaspue ‘soeuyaly 9020
‘€L Ad Ui sjuewied snuoq wew wns dwnj jo Buipieme

o} anp Buiydiey sedinag [euosIad Jo/pue sauees seinBay ul (repI0YS X 000°0S $ X €LAd e||S jo jainsealy 6900

‘€LAd Ul suawied snuoq wew wns dwnj jo Buipiems

o} anp Buiyojey sadinieg [euosiad jo/pue sauefes JenBay ul epioys X 000°044 $ X €LAd aes jo Aieeoss  £900
‘€L A4 Ui siuewAed snuoq juaw wns dwn jo Bupieme

o} anp Buryoiely sa31MI8S [BUOSIay JO/PUR SAUBES Jenbay ut lBRIOYS X 000'0€5'2 $ X €LAd o els jo Joypny 6500
‘ELAd Ul sjuswied snuoq Jew wns dwnj jo Bujpieme

o} anp Buiyoie sadlaleg [BUOSIad Jojpue sauefes JeinBay ul BAIOYS X 000°8Z $ X €LAd [esauag Aswopy €500
‘ELAL Ul sjuswied snuoq Waw wns dwnj jo Buipieme

0} anp Buiyolep ssaineg [BUOSIA Jo/pue saueeS JenBay ul [eRIoYS X 000°0% $ X CLAL unoj awaidng  Ze00
‘€LAd W suawfed snuoq waw wns dwni jo Buipreme

0} anp Buiysie seanas [euosiad Jo/pue sauees JeNBay Ul lepIoyS X 000'SL $ X ELAd 101BUIPIOOY JOINdasSAld 8200

€1 A4 vl sjuawded snuoq wew wns dwnj jo Gujpreme

03 anp Buiyolely saoIneg [BuoSIad Jojpue sauees senBay w [lepIoS X ooz'syi $ X €LAd SN0 8y} Jo VYO uwpy €200
‘€LA4 i sjuswAhed snuoq Wwew wns dwnj jo Guipieme
0} enp Bulyoiey sadinas [BUOSIa Jojpue saueles JeinBay u; lrAIoyS X 000°'09 $ X €A seaddy jounod  §100
U34SNVHL ¥od [CEER] [eEEYX:] Y3ISNVHL ¥33SNvHl INnOdOV ~ dNnd gvax ASNTSV CELL
NOSY3Y v a3A0UddY NOLLYIMdOUddY J031vad OSNIGTOH INIWLSNrAY TVISHd SS3ANISNg
ONIONId AODNION3IWI 40 INNOWVY NVd AVd RN

H33d INNC - €LAD YO
SYIISNVUL LNNOJIY ONITTOH NVId AVA/AONNS LNIWLSNraY LRISN



‘€L Ad W sjuawded snuoq waw wns dwn| jo Guipieme

o} anp Buiyaje| Sa0IAIAG [BUOSIA Jo/put SaueleS JenBay Ul |eaIoyS X 00002 $ X €LAd uonoaua) jo juswypedaq 080
‘SLAd Ul sjuawAed snuoq wew wns duwnj jo Guipseme

01 anp Suiyole sadiniag [BuOSIad Jojpue sauees seinBay ul jepioys X 000°'¥2 $ X €LAd wawypedag aimynauBy  oot0

‘CLA4 Ul sjuawhed snuoq wew wns duwini jo uipseme

o} enp Buiydiey sedinleg (euosiad Jofpue seueles seinbay u [ejuoys X 000°004 $ €L0zZ/0L9 X €LAd Sileyy suesslop  G8e0
‘€L Ad Ul sjuawhed snuoq wew wns dwn| jo Guipieme

01 anp Buiydie S8oIMBS [BUOSIAd 0/puE Saueles JejnBay vl BAI0YS X 000'9 $ X €LAd uoIssIWWO) skemieiEpm sEsuBNY  LyE0
‘ELAd Ul sjuawied snuoq wew wns dwn jo Buipieme

0} anp Buryojep sadinlag [euosiad Joj/pue saueles JejnBay uf [eRIoyS X 00Z's $ X €LAd UoISSIWWO) wnipels [eUowsiy 1BM  B8EE0
"€LAd Ul sjuawied snuoq waw wns dwin| o Buipieme

0j enp Buiyoie sadiasag |euosiad Jojpue sauees fejnBay uf [eIoys X 000't $ X €LAd uoissiwwog Bupualuas 820
‘€LAd U sjuatrAed snuoq waw wns dwnj jo Buipseme

0} anp Bulyley saoiseg [Buosiad Jo/pue saueles JeinBay ul [eioys X 005°8€1 $ X €LAd uoissiwwia) Jepualaq oignd  ¥Z€0
‘sjuswAed
snuoq Wwaw wns dwn) gL A PUB LA U 88BaIOU] Y102 PaleBpnqun

‘@jel uawaunals ayj Ul aseasoul ue o} enp pajsanbai uoneudosdde [euoyppy X 00S'LL $ X CLAS pieog ajoied  £2¢0
‘€A Ui sjuswhed snuoq waw wns dwn| jo Buipreme

©} anp Buiyojey sevinleg |euosiad Jojpue sauees Jeinbay uj [epoys X 0oL’z $ X €LAd pseog Buiuniwex3 [eaipay Aleuusier 8620
'€1Ad Ul sjuewhed snuoq wew wns dwn jo Guipseme

01 anp Buiyoiely sadIAlag [BuosIad JO/PUE SBYBES JEINGBY Ul |lefIoys X 000°'8 $ X €LAS pseog ABojoipny g abenBue yosads vl siaunuexy 2620

‘€LAd U] suawied snuoq waw wns dwnj jo Buipreme

01 anp Buiyoie saoines [auosiad Jo/pue saueres seinBay ul jepioys X 000°t1 $ X €LAd pigog ABojoyohsd 6820

"ELAd U sjuawAed snuoq waw wns dwnj jo Guipieme

01 anp Buiydle s8dIAIag [eusIad JOjpuB SauB(eS JeinBay Ul RIo0yS X 599°Le $ X €LAL Adeuueyd jo pieog elels €820
‘€1Ad Ul sjuswied snuoq waw wns dwn| jo Buipseme

01 anp Buiysie sediuag [Buossad Jojpue seuB(eS JeinBay ul [eAoyS X 000’ $ X €LAd AnswoldQ jo pieog aiels 0920
‘ELAd Ul sjuawied snuoq waw wns dwnj jo Suipieme

0} anp Buiyolely sadiasag euosiad Jo/pue saueies JeinBey ul jepioys X 000't $ X €LAd suenndo Buisuadsig jo pieog 6220
‘ELA Ut sjuswied snuoq wew wns dwn) jo Guipseme

01 9np SuiydleW S8oIMIBS [BUCSIS JO/PUR SBUBIES JejnBay ul feuoyS X 000'zy $ X €LAd pieog Suisiny ojBlS 2720
‘€LAd U suawded snuoq wew wns dwn jo Buipieme

o} onp Buiydie sa31M18S [BUOSIa Jo/pue seueles JejnBey ul RRIoYS X 000°9t $ X €1Ad pieog [eapay oS vL20
‘€LAd U sjuawihed snuoq waw wns dwinj jo Buipieme

0} anp Buyolely saduag [BUOSIad Jo/pue saueleS JejinBay u) jpoys X 002 $ X €LAd pieog Buisusor sopsialg 0220
‘SLAd Ul sjuewhed snuoq Wwew wns dwn) jo Buipieme

oj anp Buiyoiely seaes euosIad so/pue seuefes senbay u (ERoYS X 005’8 $ X €LAd pijeog s;auiwexy @uaq 8920
‘€LAd Ul sewied snuoq waw wns dwn| jo Buipieme

) anp Buiygie sadniag [BuosIad Jojpue seueES JenBay ul [epoys X 004t $ €Loz/oLe X €LAL Ppseog sseunwex3y opdeidoiy) 6920
‘€A Ul sjuawAed snuoq waw wns dwnj jo Guipieme

0 anp Buiydiely sadinag [euosied Jojpue saueles Jeinbay u jepoys X 005’ $ X €LAd pseog Buisuedr uondsjoid end €920
‘€LAd Ul sjuewied snuoq wew wns dwn) jo Buipieme

Y34SNVHE1 U03 M3ATY 04528 UIISNVEL UIISNVML INAOSHV  annd LTETY ASNTSV VIuv

NOSVId kea) ] Q3A0NddY NOLLVINDONddY 40 3Lvd ONIGTOH INIWLSNrAY TYISld SS3aNISNg

ONIONId ADNIOYIWI 40 INNOWY NVd AVd 143N

H33d INNC - 1AL HOS
SYIISNVYL LNNOJIIV ONIGTOH NVId AVL/ANNS LINIWLSNIAY L3N



‘SLAd4 W sjuawied snuoq wew wns din| jo Suipieme
o} anp Buiyojely sadinag jeuosiad Jo/pue sauefes JejnBay ul fepioys

‘€LAL Ul sjustwAed snuog juew wns dwn| jo Suipieme
o} enp Buyojeyy saowueg [BuUOSIa Jofpue saueres JejnBay ul [lefoyS

‘LA Ul sjuewied snuoq Jwaw wns dwn| jo Buipieme
0} anp Buiysiey sa9nIeg (BUCSIad Jofpue sBuBES JeinBay Ul (efoyS

‘€LAS ui sjuswAed snuoq Juaw wns dwn| jo Buipieme
o} anp Bulydey sadinag |Buosiad Jo/pue sauees seinbay ul Jepoys

‘€L Ad U1 sjuatuhed snuoq jusw wns dwn jo Guipieme
o} anp Buiydiey s3%NIBS [BUOSIA JojpuB SaueleS JeinBay ut leuoyS

‘€L Ad Ul sjuawied snuoq sw wns dwny jo Buipieme
o} enp Buiydiey sedines [euosiad Jo/puB saueles JejnBay ul legioys

‘€LA4 Wl sjuowAed snuoq justu wns dwni jo Buipieme
0} enp Buyojey sadines Buosiad 1o/pue sauees seinbay ul gegioys

‘€ LA Ul sjuewAed snuoq juaw wns dwn jo Guipieme
0} @np Buiyoiey sadINISS [BUOSIad Jo/puR SaURIBS Jenbay u| leioys

SLAL Ul sjuswied snuoq ew wns dwn| jo Guipreme
0y anp Buiyolepy sedineS fBuOsIad 10/pue sauees JejnBay ul frepioys

‘€ LAd Ul sluawied snuoq Juaiw wns dwn| jo Suipieme
0) anp Buiydiep se0INIBS [BUOSIa JO/puUR SaueaS JeinBay ul leioys

‘ELAL Ul sjuswied snuoq et wns dwnj jo Guipieme
0} anp Buydieyy sadjusg feUOSIad Jo/pue saueles JeinBay u) lBjuoys

‘€L AL Ul sjuawied shuoq et wns dwnj jo Gujpreme
0} anp Bulydey sa01MeS [BUOSIa J0/puB Saue(es reinBay u) lefuoys

‘guawied wew
$NnUOq Jo} pue 1Bl JUBWAe! 8y} U] 8SBAIOUL 0) 8NP CLAL JO JopUBUS
ay) 10} papaau s1 Buiyoiew saoes [Buossed u uoneudasdde eUORIPPY

‘€L A4 Ul sjusiufed snuog et wns dwn| jo Bujpreme
0} anp Buiyaely saIMBS [BUOSIBd JO/pUE SBUBES 1BINBaY Ul leoyS

‘SLAd W sjuswied snuoq Juew wns dwnf jo Guipreme
o) anp Guiyojeyy sednieg [euosiad Jo/pue sauees JenBay uf BoyS

‘€L A4 w suawded snuoq uew wns dwn| jo Gujpieme
0} anp Buiydtey S301M8S [BUOSIA Jo/pue sauees seinbay ul lepioys

‘€L Ad ut sjuswied snuoq uaw wns dunj jo Sujpreme
o0} anp Buiyojeyy sedtieg [euosied Jo/pue saueeg JejnBay ul jejuoys

‘CLA4 ul suewied snuoq juatu wns dwnj jo Gujpiems
o} anp Buiyojey sedIneS rUOSIad Jo/pue saueles seinbey ul [ejioys

‘€LAL Ul sustuied snuoq juatu wns dwn| jo Suipieme
03 anp Guiyoteyy sadineS [eUOSIa JO/PUE sauees JBinBay Ul BIoYS

‘€L Ad Ul sjuewded snuoq usw wns dwn| jo Guipieme
o} anp Buiyoiep saoinIes [BUOSIG JO/PUR Sauees Jejnbay ul ejpoys
Y34SNvUI uod
NOSYI

X 000's $ X SLAd
X 0002 $ X SLAd
X 000'L $ X €A

X 000°H12 $ eLoz/oLe X €LAd

X 000°'90% $ X £LAd
X 00S'v $ X €LAL
X 000'9 $ X €LAd
X 00S'y $ X €LAd
X 000'6 $ X €LAL
X 000't2 $ X €LAd
X 000'2 $ X ELAd
X 000'82 $ X ELAd
X 000°0L $ X €A
X 000'¢ $ X €LAd
X 000'00€ $ X €LAL
X 00002 s X SLAd
X 005't $ X £1Ad
X 000'sZ s X SIAd
X 000°09 $ X €LAd
X 000zt s X £LAd
[TETET] [ZLYY] U3ISNVYL USISNVHEL INNOJOV  GAniEd uvai

OW  G3A0NddV NOWUVINdONddY 403iva ONIGTOH INIWLSNraV TVISId

ONION3d AODN3IOHIW3 40 INNONY

00°59e'9e8'v$ -

NV1d AVd N3N

Y33d ANNC - CLAL W04
SUIASNVUL LNNOJDV ONIATOH NV1d AVd/ONNL LNINLSNIraY LRIIN

vioL

juawabeuep Aoualiaw3 jo uawpedaq sesuepy

191U97) UOHBULIOJU| BUILY) SESUBNY

Buiuresy pue spiepuels Juswanlou] Me|

AyrenD) reuswuonAug jo wawpedaq

wsuno| g syied Jo awyedaq

QMON -HVa

WNesn yY JUoISH - HYQ

uoissiwwo) ebeay reimeN - Hya

uoneAlasald duoisi - Hva

UNOY SHY MY - HYQ

Jajuad Engng eyeq - Hvg

uonensuIwpY [esuad - Hya

Aauaby yuuad saones YiesH

uorsiaig Bupey - v4Q

UOISIN] S80IAIeS BnuaAsy - ¥4Q

uawaoiojuy abeseaag joyoaly - v4Q

3108 Juawaebeuel - v4a

uoneanp3 seaie)) jo Juswedoqg

uoneanp3 jo juswedsg

juawpedsq UORBUIPIODY) JUBWSSASSY
ASNIOV

$660

0660

0560

0€60

0060

4880

S880

0880

1180

0480

1980

$980

$990

L€90

0€90

2180

0190

0650

0050

060
V3uv
ssaNisnd



